

**No. 22-11287**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

ROGER B. HANDBERG  
*United States Attorney*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
BRIAN J. SPRINGER  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7537  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 616-5446*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....   | 3                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 4                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4                  |
| I. Statutory Background.....  | 4                  |
| II. The CDC’s Transportation Mask Order.....  | 5                  |
| III. District Court Proceedings.....  | 8                  |
| IV. Standard Of Review .....  | 9                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10                 |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 12                 |
| I. The Transportation Mask Order Is Within The CDC’s Statutory Authority .....  | 12                 |
| A. Section 361(a) Expressly Authorizes Sanitation Measures, And Masks Are A Conventional Sanitation Measure.....                        | 12                 |
| B. The District Court’s Rulings Are Contrary To Section 361(a)’s Plain Text And Longstanding Agency Regulations.....                    | 15                 |
| II. The Transportation Mask Order Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious Or Procedurally Invalid .....   | 20                 |
| A. The CDC Reasonably Found Masks Necessary To Prevent The Spread Of COVID-19 On Public Transportation And At Transportation Hubs ..... | 20                 |

- B. The CDC Reasonably Found Good Cause To Make The Order Effective Without Delay ..... 24
- III. The District Court Erred In Issuing Nationwide Relief ..... 27
  - A. Nationwide Relief Contravenes Bedrock Principles Of Standing, Equity, Comity, And Judicial Restraint..... 27
  - B. The District Court Provided No Sound Basis For Departing From These Principles .....31
- CONCLUSION ..... 34
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b>           |
|--|---------------------------------|
| * <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam) ..... | 1, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....  | 33                              |
| <i>Arizona v. Biden</i> ,<br>31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022) .....  | 30, 33                          |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995).....                            | 18, 19                          |
| * <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) (per curiam) .....   | 2, 11, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27       |
| <i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,<br>781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) .....                | 31                              |
| <i>Brown v. Nexus Bus. Sols., LLC</i> ,<br>29 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2022).....   | 9                               |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979).....  | 29, 33                          |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....  | 28                              |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                                | 18                              |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                            | 21                              |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Corbett v. TSA</i> ,<br>19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....  | 8, 20, 26  |
| <i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....   | 28, 29, 33 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....   | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Fishman &amp; Tobin, Inc. v. Tropical Shipping &amp; Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2001) .....  | 28         |
| <i>Florida v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....  | 26, 29     |
| <i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 415 (1996).....   | 28         |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....  | 28         |
| <i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> ,<br>992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> ,<br>19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) ..... | 30         |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 321 (1944).....  | 31, 32     |
| <i>Holland v. National Mining Ass’n</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....   | 30         |
| <i>Livingston Educ. Serv. Agency v. Becerra</i> , --- F.4th ---,<br>No. 22-1257, 2022 WL 1594779 (6th Cir. May 20, 2022) .....                            | 27         |
| <i>Louisiana v. Mathews</i> ,<br>427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977) .....   | 16, 17     |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 753 (1994).....  | 29         |



|   |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983).....               | 20                        |
| <i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....  | 26                        |
| <i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> :<br>992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) .....                          | 18                        |
| 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....  | 18                        |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....   | 29, 30, 32                |
| <i>United States v. Dean</i> ,<br>604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010).....   | 25                        |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....  | 29, 30                    |
| <i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....                    | 31                        |
| <i>Wall v. CDC</i> ,<br>No. 21-975, 2022 WL 1619516 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2022),<br>appeal pending, No. 22-11532 (11th Cir.)..... | 3, 13, 19, 20, 22, 24, 28 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 305 (1982).....   | 32                        |
| <b>Statutes:</b>  |                           |
| Act of Oct. 15, 1914,<br>63 Cong. ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730 .....   | 32                        |
| Communications Act of 1934,<br>73 Cong. ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064.....   | 32                        |
| Hepburn Act,<br>59 Cong. ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584 (1906) .....  | 32                        |

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... 24, 25

20 U.S.C. § 3508(b) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

\*42 U.S.C. § 264(a)..... 4, 5, 13, 15

42 U.S.C. § 264(b)-(d) .....19

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. part 118.....16

21 C.F.R. part 606.....16

21 C.F.R. part 630.....16

21 C.F.R. § 1240.61(a).....16

21 C.F.R. § 1250.27 .....16

21 C.F.R. § 1250.35 .....17

21 C.F.R. § 1250.38.....17

21 C.F.R. part 1271 ..... 5

    21 C.F.R. § 1271.80 .....17

42 C.F.R. § 70.2 ..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 70.9 .....16

42 C.F.R. § 70.10.....16

42 C.F.R. § 71.3 .....16

**Rule:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A) ..... 33

**Other Authorities:**

*Ban on Sale and Distribution of Small Turtles*,  
40 Fed. Reg. 22, 543 (May 23, 1975).....16

CDC:

*CDC Mask Order Remains in Effect and CDC Realigns Travel  
Health Notice System* (Apr. 13, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/NV88-3PH9> ..... 7  
*CDC Statement on Masks in Public Transportation Settings*  
(Apr. 20, 2022), <https://perma.cc/35NJ-WDK6> ..... 7

*Control of Communicable Diseases; Restrictions on  
African Rodents, Prairie Dogs, and Certain Other Animals*,  
68 Fed. Reg. 62,353 (Nov. 4, 2003).....17

Paul French, *In the 1918 Flu Pandemic, Not Wearing a  
Mask Was Illegal in Some Parts of America. What Changed?*, CNN,  
<https://perma.cc/WL95-2WDF> (last updated Apr. 4, 2020) .....14

Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the English Language  
(Isaac K. Funk et al. eds., 1946) .....14

J. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2011)..... 28

*Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966*,  
31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in*  
80 Stat. 1610 (1966) ..... 5

*\*Requirement for Persons To Wear Masks While on  
Conveyances and at Transportation Hubs*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 8025 (Feb. 3, 2021)... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Sanitation, *Merriam-Webster*,  
<https://perma.cc/9ARR-YKYH> .....14

*Why Doctors Wear Masks*, Yale Medicine  
(Sept. 1, 2020), <https://perma.cc/TE77-8PBH> .....14
